

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of)	
)	
1621 ROUTE 22 WEST OPERATING)	
COMPANY, LLC D/B/A SOMERSET)	
VALLEY REHABILITATION AND)	
NURSING CENTER)	
)	Case No. 22-CA-29599
Respondent)	22-CA-29628
)	22-CA-29868
and)	
)	
1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE)	
WORKERS EAST, NEW JERSEY)	
REGION)	
)	
Charging Party)	

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Submitted by:

Kiesewetter Wise
Kaplan Prather, PLC
3725 Champion Hills Drive
Suite 3000
Memphis, TN 38125
(901) 795-6695

Dated: January 18, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Somerset Valley's Business Concerns and Management Overhaul.....	3
B. New Management's Efforts to Transform Somerset Valley's Culture	5
1. Scheduling and Staffing Issues	8
2. The Misuse of Per Diem Employees.....	12
3. Attendance and Tardiness Issues.....	18
4. Clinical and Patient Care Issues.....	21
i. Sheena Claudio's Critical Patient Care Errors	26
ii. Jillian Jacques' Critical Patient Care Errors	30
iii. Shannon Napolitano's Critical Patient Care Errors	33
iv. Other Discipline for Critical Patient Care Errors	40
5. Other Administrative Changes Implemented at the Center.....	47
C. The Union's Organizing Campaign at Somerset Valley.....	48
D. Somerset Valley's Response to the Union's Campaign	49
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	50
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	52
V. SUMMARY OF EXCEPTIONS.....	52
VI. LAW AND ARGUMENT	55
A. The Judge's Credibility Determinations Were Erroneous	55
B. Somerset Valley Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	59

1.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Unlawfully Interrogating Employees.....	59
2.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Unlawfully Soliciting and Promising to Remedy Employee Grievances	63
C.	Somerset Valley Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.....	66
1.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Reducing the Work Hours of Per Diem Employees	71
2.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Disciplining Shannon Napolitano, Jillian Jacques, or Sheena Claudio for Poor Attendance and Tardiness.....	75
3.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Accelerating the Resignation of Lynette Tyler	79
4.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Disciplining and Terminating Shannon Napolitano for Critical Patient Care Errors	80
5.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Disciplining and Terminating Sheena Claudio for Critical Patient Care Errors	85
6.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Disciplining and Terminating Jillian Jacques for Critical Patient Care Errors	89
7.	The ALJ Erred in Finding Somerset Valley Violated the Act by Disciplining and Terminating Valarie Wells for Critical Performance Issues.....	92
8.	The ALJ Erred in Finding that Reinstatement is an Appropriate Remedy for Employees Who Have Admittedly Committed Serious Patient Care Errors.....	95
VII.	CONCLUSION	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007).....	61, 62, 64, 66
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	96
<i>Curwood, Inc., a Div. of Bemis Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 1137 (2003)	60
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 6, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 357 (July 20, 2011)	67, 68
<i>Family Nursing Home and Rehab Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 923 (1989)	96
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 324 NLRB 72 (1997)	65
<i>Frierson Building Supply Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 1023 (1999).....	70, 73
<i>Hoffman Plastics v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	96
<i>Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Union, Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (1985).....	60
<i>John Cuneo, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 856 (1990).....	94
<i>Jupiter Medical Center Pavilion</i> , 346 NLRB 650 (2006).....	84
<i>Kinder-Care Learning Centers</i> , 284 NLRB 509 (1987)	63
<i>Lasell Junior College</i> , 230 NLRB 1076 (1977).....	70
<i>National Micronetics, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 933 (1985)	65
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Industrial Gas & Equip. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1140 (5 th Cir. 1969).....	96
<i>NLRB v. Western Clinical Lab, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 457 (9 th Cir. 1971)	95, 96
<i>Precoat Metals</i> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004)	73, 76, 93
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	60
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993).....	67

Stanadyne Automotive Corp., 345 NLRB 85 (2005)69

The Inn at Fox Hollow, 352 NLRB 1072 (2008)69

Uarco, Inc., 216 NLRB 1 (1974).....63

United Airlines Servs. Corp., 290 NLRB 954 (1988)65

Vanella Buick Opel, Inc., 191 NLRB 805 (1971).....69, 84

Vencor Hospital-Los Angeles, 324 NLRB 234 (1997).....84

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 352 NLRB 815 (2008)60, 65

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....66, 67, 68, 71, 92

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....69

29 U.S.C. § 158(c)69
